



ឯកសារដើម
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT/DOCUMENT ORIGINAL

ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ ទទួល (Date of receipt/date de reception):
..... 19 / 08 / 2014

ម៉ោង (Time/Heure) : 15.30

មន្ត្រីទទួលបន្ទុកសំណុំរឿង / Case File Officer/L'agent chargé
..... SANN RADA

E307/3/2/1


ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា
ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាក្សត្រ
Kingdom of Cambodia
Nation Religion King
Royaume du Cambodge
Nation Religion Roi


អង្គជំនុំជម្រះវិសាមញ្ញក្នុងតុលាការកម្ពុជា
Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia
Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

សាធារណៈ / Public

TRIAL CHAMBER

TO: All Parties, Case 002 **Date:** 19 August 2014

FROM: NIL Nonn, President of the Trial Chamber 

CC: All Trial Chamber Judges; Trial Chamber Senior Legal Officer 

SUBJECT: Decision on the Khieu Samphan Defence Request for an Extension of Time Limit to Respond to the Co-Prosecutors' and Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers' Witness, Expert and Civil Party Internal Rule 87(4) Justifications

1. On 30 July 2014, the Khieu Samphan Defence Team made an oral request during the further Initial Hearing for an extension of the time limit to respond to Internal Rule 87(4) submissions filed by the Co-Prosecutors and Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers (E307/3/2 and E307/6). Further to the Trial Chamber's decision to allow the Co-Prosecutors and Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers an extension of the page limit for these submissions (E307/3/1), the submissions are 42 and 30 pages respectively. The Khieu Samphan Defence Team argues that, given the extended lengths and timing of the submissions, it will require more than the usual 10 days (permitted under Article 8.3 of the *Practice Direction on Filing Documents before the ECCC*) to respond to the submissions and requests an extension of 10 days (T. 30 July 2014, pp. 105-106).

2. On 4 August 2014, the Trial Chamber informed the Parties by e-mail that it granted the Khieu Samphan Defence Team request. The Trial Chamber hereby confirms that the Khieu Samphan Defence Team is granted an additional 10 days to respond to E307/3/2 and E307/6.