## ಶಜೀಚಾಣ್ಣ

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT/DOCUMENT ORIGINAL

ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ ទទួល (Date of receipt/Date de reception):

08,02,2016

। ਸੰਮੇਰ (Time/Heure): 14:05

អតិត្តទុំស្តិន មួន ខ្លួន អាច បាន sier

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens E367/7

ព្រះព្យស្គាល កេះពេក្យស ព្រះព្យស្គាល កេះពេក្យស

Kingdom of Cambodia Nation Religion King Royaume du Cambodge Nation Religion Roi

សាធារណៈ / Public

## TRIAL CHAMBER

TO:

All Parties, Case 002

Date: 8 Februar

FROM:

NIL Nonn, President of the Trial Chamber

CC:

All Trial Chamber Judges; Trial Chamber Senior Legal Office

**SUBJECT:** 

Decision on NUON Chea's Requests for Admission of Documents

Relevant to the Testimony of 2-TCE-95

- 1. The Trial Chamber is seised of two requests pursuant to Internal Rule 87(4) for the admission into evidence of, respectively, 15 and 14 documents relevant to the testimony of YSA Osman (2-TCE-95), filed by the NUON Chea Defence on 2 February 2016 (E367/4, "First Request") and 3 February 2016 (E367/5, "Second Request"). The Chamber heard oral submissions by the NUON Chea Defence as well as responses by the other parties on both requests on 3 February 2016 (T. 3 February 2016, pp. 103-124).
- 2. The Trial Chamber hereby:
  - a. Grants the First Request in part;
  - b. <u>Admits</u> the following documents in the First Request and <u>assigns</u> the E3 numbers indicated in brackets:
    - E367/4.1.1 (E3/9678);
    - E367/4.1.3 (E3/9679):
    - E367/4.1.4 (E3/9680);
    - E367/4.1.6 (E3/9681);
    - E367/4.1.7 (E3/9682);
    - E367/4.1.9 (E3/9683);
    - E367/4.1.10 (E3/9684);
    - E367/4.1.11 (E3/9685);
    - E367/4.1.12 (E3/9686);
  - c. Rejects the remainder of the documents in the First Request;
  - d. Grants the Second Request in part;

- e. <u>Admits</u> the following documents in the Second Request and <u>assigns</u> the E3 numbers indicated in brackets:
  - E367/5.1.1 (E3/9687);
  - E367/5.1.2 (E3/9688) (the document is admitted in its entirety);
  - E367/5.1.6 (E3/9689);
  - E367/5.1.7 (E3/9690);
  - E367/5.1.8 (E3/9691);
  - E367/5.1.9 (E3/9692);
  - E367/5.1.10 (E3/9693);
  - E367/5.1.11 (E3/9694);
  - E367/5.1.12 (E3/9695);
- f. Rejects the remainder of the documents in the Second Request.
- 3. Written reasons for this decision will be issued in due course.