



**អង្គជំនុំជម្រះវិសាមញ្ញក្នុងតុលាការកម្ពុជា**

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia

Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

**ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា  
ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាក្សត្រ**

Kingdom of Cambodia  
Nation Religion King

Royaume du Cambodge  
Nation Religion Roi

**អង្គជំនុំជម្រះតុលាការកំពូល**

Supreme Court Chamber

Chambre de la Cour suprême



**សំណុំរឿងលេខ: ០០២/១៩-កញ្ញា-២០០៧-អ.វ.ត.ក/អ.ជ.ត.ក**

Case File/Dossier N°. 002/19-09-2007-ECCC/SC

**Before:**

- Judge KONG Srim, President**
- Judge Chandra Nihal JAYASINGHE**
- Judge SOM Sereyvuth**
- Judge Agnieszka KLONOWIECKA-MILART**
- Judge MONG Monichariya**
- Judge Florence Ndepele MWACHANDE-MUMBA**
- Judge YA Narin**

**Date:**

**8 February 2016**

**Language(s):**

**Khmer/English**

**Classification:**

**PUBLIC**

**DECISION PURSUANT TO INTERNAL RULE 39(2)**

**Co-Prosecutors**

CHEA Leang  
Nicholas KOUMJIAN

**Co-Lawyers for NUON Chea**

SON Arun  
Victor KOPPE

**Accused**

KHIEU Samphân  
NUON Chea

**Co-Lawyers for KHIEU Samphân**

KONG Sam Onn  
Anta GUISSÉ  
Arthur VERCKEN

**Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers**

PICH Ang  
Marie GUIRAUD

**THE SUPREME COURT CHAMBER** of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia for the Prosecution of Crimes Committed during the Period of Democratic Kampuchea between 17 April 1975 and 6 January 1979;

**BEING SEIZED OF** the “NUON Chea’s Request for Reconsideration of the Supreme Court Chamber’s Decision not to Summons HENG Samrin and Robert LEMKIN and [not] to Admit Evidence Produced by Robert LEMKIN on Appeal”, filed on 5 February 2016 (“Request”);<sup>1</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that it is in the interests of justice that the Request be decided rapidly;

**CONSIDERING** that it is equally in the interests of justice that the parties be afforded an opportunity to respond to the Request, should they so wish;

**CONSIDERING** that on Friday, 5 February 2016 the Greffiers of the Supreme Court Chamber notified the parties of the content of the present Decision;

**PURSUANT TO** Internal Rule 39(2) and Article 7.2 of the Practice Direction on Filing of Documents before the ECCC;

**HEREBY:**

**DECIDES** that the parties may submit any response to the Request no later than Tuesday, 9 February 2016;

**DECIDES** that any such response may be filed in English or French in the first instance, with the Khmer translation thereof to follow at the first opportunity;

**DECIDES** that no reply shall be permitted.

**Phnom Penh, 8 February 2016**

**President of the Supreme Court Chamber**



**KONG Srim**

---

<sup>1</sup> F2/10.