



**ឯកសារដើម**  
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT/DOCUMENT ORIGINAL

ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ ទទួល (Date of receipt/date de reception):  
..... ០៣ / ០៦ / ២០១៦ .....

ម៉ោង (Time/Heure) : ..... 13:15 .....

មន្ត្រីទទួលបន្ទុកសំណុំរឿង / Case File Officer/L'agent chargé  
du dossier: ..... SANN RADA .....

E319/47/2

ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា  
ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាក្សត្រ

អង្គជំនុំជម្រះវិសាមញ្ញក្នុងតុលាការកម្ពុជា  
Kingdom of Cambodia  
Nation Religion King  
Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia  
Royaume du Cambodge  
Nation Religion Roi  
Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

សាធារណៈ / Public

**TRIAL CHAMBER**

**TO:** All Parties, Case 002 **Date:** 3 June 2016

**FROM:** NIL Nonn, President of the Trial Chamber *[Signature]*

**CC:** All Trial Chamber Judges; Trial Chamber Senior Legal Officer

**SUBJECT:** Decision on five written records of interview (WRIs) requested to be admitted pursuant to Internal Rule 87(4) (E319/47)



1. The Chamber is seised of the Co-Prosecutors' request pursuant to Internal Rule 87(4) to admit into evidence 47 Written Records of Interview (WRISs) and annexed documents (E319/47), of which five are specifically categorised as statements pertaining to S-21 Security Centre. Considering the Chamber is currently hearing evidence on S-21, it scheduled oral responses to this motion to be held on 23 May 2016. Although objecting to other documents, none of the parties object to the admission of documents E319/41.3.2, E319/41.3.1, E319/40.4.31, E319/46.3.2, E319/46.3.1, which are the prior statements of witnesses who have testified or who are scheduled to testify on this topic.
2. The Trial Chamber recalls its practice to admit into evidence all prior statements of witnesses who testify before it, pursuant to Internal Rule 87(3) and (4) (E319/36/2, para. 15; E363/3, para. 25). It is in the interests of ascertaining the truth that the Chamber and parties have access to all of the statements of witnesses and Civil Parties who will be heard in Case 002/02. Further, these documents should be put before the Chamber to permit a complete assessment of their testimony. Therefore, the Chamber admits the five documents noted above.
3. The Chamber recalls that in its email to the parties requesting oral responses to E319/47, it noted that seven of the WRIs subject to E319/47 were relevant to S-21. Upon further review, two of these WRIs (E319/47.2.19, E319/47.2.20), to which the KHIEU Samphan Defence objects, contain only limited information as to S-21. The Chamber therefore considers it is not a matter of urgency to consider the admission of these documents. They will be considered, along with the remainder of the documents in E319/47, in due course.