



អង្គជំនុំជម្រះវិសាមញ្ញក្នុងតុលាការកម្ពុជា
Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia
Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា
ជាតិ សាសនា ព្រះមហាក្សត្រ

Kingdom of Cambodia
Nation Religion King
Royaume du Cambodge
Nation Religion Roi

អង្គជំនុំជម្រះសាលាដំបូង
Trial Chamber
Chambre de première instance

សំណុំរឿងលេខ: ០០២/១៩កញ្ញា២០០៧/អវតក/អជសដ
Case File/Dossier No. 002/19-09-2007/ECCC/TC

Before: Judge NIL Nonn, President
Judge Jean-Marc LAVERGNE
Judge YA Sokhan
Judge Claudia FENZ
Judge YOU Ottara

Date: 26 September 2018
Original language(s): Khmer/English/French
Classification: PUBLIC

ឯកសារដើម
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT/DOCUMENT ORIGINAL
ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ ទទួល (Date of receipt/Date de reception):
26 / 09 / 2018
ម៉ោង (Time/Heure): 15:30
មន្ត្រីទទួលបន្ទុកសំណុំរឿង/Case File Officer/L'agent chargé
du dossier: SANN RADA

SCHEDULING ORDER FOR PRONOUNCEMENT OF THE JUDGEMENT IN CASE 002/02

Co-Prosecutors
CHEA Leang
Nicholas KOUMJIAN

Accused
NUON Chea
KHIEU Samphan

Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers
PICH Ang
Marie GUIRAUD

Lawyers for the Defence
SON Arun
Victor KOPPE
KONG Sam Onn
Anta GUISSÉ

The Trial Chamber of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia;

BEING SEIZED of Case File No. 002/19-09-2007/ECCC/TC pursuant to the Decision on KHIEU Samphan's Appeal against the Closing Order (PTC), D427/4/15, 21 January 2011; the Decision on Appeals by NUON Chea and IENG Thirith against the Closing Order (PTC), D427/2/15 & D427/3/15, 15 February 2011; and the Decision on IENG Sary's Appeal against the Closing Order (PTC), D427/1/30, 11 April 2011;

RECALLING the Trial Chamber's statement at the conclusion of the hearings on 23 June 2017 that it would notify the Parties and the public of the date for the pronouncement of the judgement in due course;¹

PURSUANT to Internal Rule 98;

HEREBY

NOTIFIES the Parties that, pursuant to Internal Rule 102(1), it will announce a summary of the findings and the disposition of the Judgement for Case 002/02 concerning the Accused, NUON Chea and KHIEU Samphan, on **Friday, 16 November 2018** in the main courtroom of the ECCC at 9:30 am;

INFORMS the Parties that the full written reasons for its Judgement will be notified in due course;

ORDERS that this decision be notified to the Parties and the Office of Administration and be posted on the official website of the ECCC.

Phnom Penh, 26 September 2018
President of the Trial Chamber



¹ T. 23 June 2017 (Closing Statement), E1/528.1, p. 42.